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James Allen
130 N. Country Club Rd
Ada, Oklahoma 74820
Re: Intake # 539863
Dear Mr. Allen:

Please find enclosed a copy of the email response | received today from Don
Beal. My strong recommendation is that you NOT respond to this. Give me a call to
discuss your options when you can.

We have opened up a file for this matter with the above Intake Number. | can be
reached any time between 8:30 and 5:00 at 1-800-722-0302.

Thank you for the opportunity to be of assistance to yo'u.

V truiy%/‘

Mary 4. Rounds
FOR/THE FIRM
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Adary Rounds

From: don@lostserver.net

Sent: Tuesday, September 06, 2011 10:08 PM

To: OK PPL

Cc: Greg Alberty; Richard Garren; Tyler Leonard; Steve Riley; Jack Anderson: Stephen Hale;

@riggsabney.com; Mary Rounds; Tom Askew; Zac Hargis;
riggsabney.com; Ken Smith; Ryan Assink; John Hickey; Matt Matheson; Beverly
tewart, Vaden Bales; Holly Hillerman; Patrick Mensching; Stephanie Theban:
riggsabney.com; Robert Howard @riggsabney.com; Harley Thomas;

m}r, Vaughn Iskanian; Gary Neal; Rex | hompson; Peter Brolick;
@riggsabney.com; Mark Nelms; Richard D. Threlkeld; Scott Byrd; Debbie Johnstone;

m rbison;_I@riggsabney.com;-@riggsabney.oom; Kiemonn Jones;
David Page; Karen Walsh; Donna De Simone; Scott Kirtley; Jim Polan; Sharon Weaver:
riggsabney.com; Kris Koepsel; Fred Rahal; Ashiey Webb; Joseph Flores; Christian
Leikam; Lisa Riggs; Joe Wells; Richard Gann; Joe Lennart; David Riggs; Jerry Witt;

@riggsabney.com; George Emerson; James Harvey; Chad C. Taylor; Charles

apel; Bart Garbutt; Terry Kordeliski; Mike Turpen; Jesse Chapel; Sharon Gentry; Richard
Mildren; Gary Wood; Stephen Cortes; Melvin Hall; Bob Nance; Tracy Zahl: Jan Dumont

Subject: Re: James A. Allen - Defamation of Character
Attachments: 539863 .pdf
539863.pdf (62
KB)

Hello Renee, et al,

I am glad to finally have contact information for Mr. Allen's counsel.
Should you be CC'ed on any legal correspondence? Also, is the contact information in your
signature sufficient for contact via my counsel? '

Although I probably shouldn't do this, I am going to respond to this email directly so
that we can move things along a bit faster. Also, I would like you to understand how you
are now perpetuating a long history of harrassment, and exposing your firm to litigatiocn
at the same time. First off, I have never made any non-truthful statements regarding
James. If the facts paint your client in a negative view, that is because of how he has
chosen to live his life, and is essentially not my problen.

Mr. Allen took to the internet many false claims as early as 2002. Since that time, I have
been publicly accused of international kidnapping, sexual abuse, gang affiliations, and
many other, as you put them, "false, nisleading, and defamatory statements," by your
client. I have evidence in the form of website archives, statements that Mr. Allen has
made on social networking sites and direct statements that have been made to others.

As for the demands in your letter, there is no campaign to injure Mr.

Allen. In fact, it's quite ironic that you should bring up this subject as it is the wild
statements made by your client which have yielded trouble for those of us on the receiving
end of his defamation. Although the record has always been remedied with the appropriate
parties, I have been questioned regarding his statements before offers of enmployment were
extended on two occasions. The stigma from the statements Mr. Allen made did not have a
lasting effect, but they did cause interference regarding eligibility for employment.

Further dissecting your claims, you allege that I have delivered untruthful statements
about James' mental health, former employment, relationship with his child and military
service. Everything that I have spoken to has been factual, and continues to remain that
way. l'm qualified to speak regarding the relationship with his child because I
financially supported Magnus for almost the first 5 years of his life, and continue to
visit with him regularly. I can deliver factual and direct testimony in regards Mr.
Allen's abandonment, as I was negatively impacted, albeit voluntarily, and injured by his
actions.



'n it comes to former employment and military service, I know people that worked in the
ime organization as James at Nortel, and a former Tek Systems account representative. I

also know individuals that have worked with him at Terrabox (sp) and through his company,
Shadowdancers *, and its many affiliates. Take notice that my statements are not just
opinion, and do contain factual basis. As for his military service, I have received
information available under the FCIA, which was initiated due to false claims by your
client regarding his military service. As such, my written accounts are factual. They
remain vague because I am unsure of the legality on directly publishing this information.
I’ve sought the assistance of the POW Network {an organization that aims to expose
military phonies and embellishers) to find out what is legal to publish, and what is not.

James has sought to injure me via false statements which he cannot support, dating back to
2002, and possibly before that. These statements prompted me to generate a website in
2004/2005, so that I could directly respond te Mr. Allen's false accusations; however, 1
lost interest and did not feel he was worth my energy. Early this year his defamatory
statements became more and more abrasive, and I once again sought an avenue to xespond tc
his rhetoric. Reference the following most-recent false claim made to my Internet Prowider

in a written communication by Mr. Allen,

"We have logged. these attacks in detail and are making a report to the FBI, as this
felliows on in a criminal investigation so reported to Federal Authorities today. Please
retain user access 10gs and account information, and monitor your network for abuse sent

o
- as this may relate to a Federal crime against witnesses across State lines in a

kidnapping case"

I actually provide consulting services to this client, and I have recorded the IP Address
information and website logs which detail the generation of this communication by Mr.
Allen, which has been archived in the trove of content he has published over the years.

What is interesting here is that Mr. Allen attests that I have harassed a witness, and was
a party to some form of kidnapping. This 1s knowingly false as per,
http://courts.dallascounty.org/CaseDetail.aspx?CaseID=2410239 . As far as harassing a
witness in an ongoing case goes, there is ne case, hence no witness. These allegations
continue Mr. Allen's trend of wreck less statements regarding others. In summary, I have
pbeen discussed in great detail by your client who has attributed me via written statements
to gang affiliations, being sexually abusive, trafficking narcotics, associating with
several individuals that I don't even know exist, auto-theft, assault and possibly even
more statements that I'm just not aware of.

As a direct result cf Mr. Allen's actions, this website exists, and will remain
operational until such a time that your client retracts his non-truthful statements
regarding me, on every website that he has ever used in his slanderous rants. I have been
s0 busy that I have not recently updated jamesarnocldallen.me, and almost even forgot that
it existed; however, your recent communication has prompted me to apply more attention
towards this medium.

Regards,

Don

> Mr. Beal:

>

>

> i

> Attached is a letter from attorney Mary Rounds regarding Mr. James
> Allen and his allegation cof defamation of character against you. This
> letter is also being mailed to your office in Dallas.

>

5 -

5%

> Please govern yourself accordingly.

>

>

>

> Renee Goughler

>
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.egal Assistant

LAW FIRM

IRS Circular 230 Disclosure: To ensure compliance with requirements
imposed by the IRS, we inform you that any U.S. federal tax advice
contained in this communication (including any attachments) is not
intended or written to be used, and cannot be used, for the purpose of
avoiding penalties under the Internal Revenue Code or promoting,
marketing or recommending to another party any transaction or matter
addressed herein.

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE: This e-mail and any attachments are confidential
and are protected by legal privilege. If you are not the intended
recipient, be aware that any disclosure, copying, distribution or use
of this e-mail or any attachment is prohibited. If you have received
this e-mail in error, please notify us immediately by returning it to

the sender and delete this copy from your system. Thank you for your
cooperation.





